Legal Counsel.

Dinsmôre

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

101 South Fifth Street ^ Suite 2500 ^ Louisville, KY 40202
www.dinsmore.com

Edward T. Depp 502-540-2347 tip.depp@dinsmore.com

RECEIVED

August 30, 2012

AUG 3 1 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Via Hand Delivery

Hon. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601

> Re: A Certification of the Carriers Receiving Universal Service High Cost Support, Administrative Case No. 381

Dear Mr. Derouen:

We are legal counsel to West Virginia PCS Alliance LC's (d/b/a/ "NTELOS"). In that capacity, and pursuant to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's October 24, 2006 order in Case No. 2006-00312, enclosed please find one original and eleven (11) copies of NTELOS' Supplement to its June 21, 2012 Annual Affidavit Regarding Use of Federal Universal Service Support filing in Administrative Case No. 381.

Please return a file-stamped copy in the enclosed self-addressed, postage prepaid envelope.

Thank you for assistance. If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Edward T. Depp

JES/kwi Enclosures 948161v1

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Certification of Federal Universal)	
Service Funding for Eligible)	Administrative Case No. 381
Telecommunications Carriers in the)	
Commonwealth of Kentucky)	

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION OF WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE (NTELOS) REGARDING USE OF FEDERAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE SUPPORT

West Virginia PCS Alliance (d/b/a "NTELOS"), hereby submits the enclosed affidavit to supplement its June 21, 2012 annual certification in Administrative Case No. 381. This supplement certifies NTELOS's proper use of Universal Service Support funds in the previous calendar year, consistent with the requirements of the revised 47 C.F.R. 54.314.

Respectfully Submitted,

John Selent

Edward T. Depp

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

2500 National City Tower

101 South Fifth Street

Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 540-2300

(502) 585-2207 (facsimile)

Counsel to West Virginia PCS Alliance LC d/b/a NTELOS

EXHIBIT A AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT L. MCAVOY

AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT L. MCAVOY IN SUPPORT OF WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE, L.C.'s USE OF FEDERAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE SUPPORT

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY OF WAYNESBORO

I, Robert L. McAvoy, declare as follows:

- 1.) I am the Senior Vice President Wireless of NTELOS Inc. I am an officer of West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. and am authorized to give this affidavit on its behalf. This affidavit supports the Kentucky Public Service Commission's ("Commission") supplemental certification of the use of federal universal service funds required by the Commission's Administrative Case No. 381.
- 2.) NTELOS Inc. used its Federal Universal Service Support funds received during the previous calendar year only for the provision, maintenance and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended, as designated by the Federal Communications Commission consistent with Section 254(e) of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. These funds were used to provide the following supported services, as outlined in 47 C.F.R. § 54.101(a), throughout NTELOS Inc.'s service area upon reasonable request: voice grade access to the public switched network, unlimited local usage, dual tone multi-frequency signaling or its functional equivalent, access to emergency services, including 9-1-1 service or enhanced 9-1-1 service, access to operator service, access to interexchange service and access to directory assistance and toll limitation for qualifying low income customers.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Senior Vice President- Wireless

NTELOS Inc.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of August, 2012.



Notary Public

My commission expires: 31 October 2015